
Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 8 July 2020
Time:      1.30 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting 
with Public Access via YouTube

Distribution:
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Anthony Negus, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Lucy Whittle, Paula O'Rourke, Brenda Massey, Jo Sergeant, Mark Brain and Jeff Lovell

Issued by: Bronwen Falconer, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 07584640086
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 30 June 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for absence. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting. 
Minutes of OSMB meetings held on 24th April 2020 and 1st June 2020 to be 
considered for approval.

(Pages 7 - 19)

5. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 2nd July

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
7th July. 

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum in person during 
the video conference must register their interest by giving at least two clear 
working days’ notice prior to the meeting by midday on Friday 3rd July.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

6. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

7. City Leap 
This report will be made available on publication of Cabinet Papers on 6th July 
2020.

8. Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
This report will be made available on publication of Cabinet Papers on 6th July 
2020.

9. Finance Working Group - update 
An update will be provided following a meeting of the Finance Working Group on 
7th July.

10. Cabinet 14th July 
This is an opportunity for OSMB members to raise issues relating to the Cabinet agenda 
for 14th July following publication of papers on 6th July.

11. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item 

(Pages 20 - 39)

12. WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan - 
Information / Standing Item 

For information only

(Pages 40 - 50)

13. Covid-19 update - Information Item 
For information only (Pages 51 - 113)

14. Corporate Risk Report Q4 - Information Item 
For information only. (Pages 114 - 142)

15. Performance Report Q4 - Information Item 
This item was originally received by OSMB on 1st June 2020. Submitted for 
information only.

(Pages 143 - 166)



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, w
[...]
u are 
invited to speak, please make sure that your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would 
like Members to consider. This will have the greatest impact.

 Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as 
short as one minute, and you may need to be muted if you exceed your allotted time.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter, a representative may be requested to 
speak on the group’s behalf.

 If you do not attend the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken your 
statement will be noted by Members.

For further information about procedure rules please refer to our Constitution 
https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all virtual 
public meetings including Full Council and Cabinet meetings are now broadcast live via the council's 
webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting will be broadcast (except where there are confidential or 
exempt items).  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment

You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

1 June 2020 at 3.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Anthony Negus, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Brenda Massey, Jo Sergeant, Mark Brain and Jeff Lovell

1.Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted by Zoom video conference.

2.Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

3.Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.  

4.Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were not circulated but will be added to the agenda of the next 
meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the OSMB meeting held 24th April be added to the agenda for the 
next meeting.

5.Chair's Business

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There was no Chair’s business.

6.Public Forum

The following Public Forum business was received 

Suzanne Audrey, Question 1: 

Question: It is my understanding that the Audit Committee is responsible for oversight of the Council's 
accounts, financial performance and governance arrangements. I was, therefore, very concerned to 
learn that the Audit Committee on March 16 discussed the governance of council-owned Bristol Energy 
but members had not been told that a new managing director of the firm had been appointed that 
same day.

Why was this important fact about governance of Bristol Energy not provided for the Audit 
Committee?

Written Answer: The Council’s Audit Committee is responsible for oversight of the Council's accounts, financial 
performance and governance arrangements and as agreed with the Audit Committee the Committee would 
monitor the governance, risk management and financial controls of the Councils subsidiary companies by means 
of reports from the Group Audit & Risk Committee, the Annual Governance Statement and reports produced by 
the Councils Internal and External Auditors. It is understood that they can at any point request additional 
information should matters arise requiring further detail. 

At the Audit Committee meeting on 16 March 2020 following exclusion of the press and public the 
Committee was provided with a verbal update by the External Auditors Grant Thornton on Bristol City 
Council
[...]
binet. We can only scrutinise what we are 
allowed to see.

Supplementary Question: Has OSMB been consulted to consider new targets on affordable housing?

Page 9



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Response: The Cabinet Member for Housing stated that concern was known over the impact of Covid on 
availability, particularly private builds with elements of affordable housing. BCC were reviewing the options to 
help to meet the relevant targets. 

Cllr Clive Stevens, Question 4: 

Question: The Corporate Risk Report to OSMB is dated 21/1/20. But Cabinet’s (for tomorrow) is bang up to 
date. As I feel that Scrutiny is still hindered by this administration and I want to know why. My question is why 
wasn’t the latest risk report supplied to OSMB?

Answer: The Q4 report was not ready for OSMB on 1 June as it was planned to be brought to Cabinet on the 2 
June. It was agreed therefore that Q3 would be published for information and Q4 would be ready for a full item 
on the next OSMB agenda.

Supplementary Question: Cllr Stevens was surprised that the decision to only bring the Q3 Corporate Risk 
Report to OSMB was made.

Response: The Chair clarified that he had made this decision as Chair that it was preferable to wait until the full 
report was prepared, particularly in light of current officer pressures. The Q3 Report was ‘for information’ at this 
meeting and when the Board next meets the Q4 will be available and will be discussed by Members.  

Statement 1, David Redgewell: See published document for statement.
Response and discussion: Mr Redgewell was thanked for his statement, demonstrating what may be the ‘new 
normal’, post Covid. 

Statement 2, Cllr Clive Stevens: 
Response and discussion: Cllr Stevens was thanked for his statement

Statement 3, Cllr Weston: See published document for redacted statement. Part of this statement was 
discussed in the exempt session.
Response and discussion: This statement was also sent to Cabinet, and was submitted here for noting.

7.Annual Business Report

The Annual Business Report was circulated. OSMB members agreed the recommendations as set out below 
(although Councillor Negus was not in support and asked that this be recorded). 

RESOLVED: That;

The Membership of the Board for 2020/2021 be noted; and 

The dates and times of meetings for 2020/2021 be approved; and 

The Scrutiny Terms of Reference be noted; and 

The Mayoral Question Time arrangements preceding meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board (OSMB) be noted; and 

Page 10



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The Call In Sub-Committee be established.

8.Current Scrutiny Arrangements

The OSMB lead Members have been meeting regularly and agreed to pause a full Scrutiny Commission work 
programme, to be revisited in Autumn, while proposing the creation of Working Groups to consider pertinent 
issues. Scrutiny Chairs provided a summary of the working positions, as set out below;

 A Budget Working Group has been agreed, to be chaired by Cllr Clarke. Two finance reports were scheduled 
to be received at the Cabinet meeting the following day. These were  in regard to the Council’s current financial 
position and projected impact of Covid19.  The available figures were  based on modelling and a number of 
assumptions made. BCC and other core cities have presumed there will be two quarters of low/minimal income, 
followed by two of gradual recovery. 

 With regards to the People Scrutiny Working Group; Members were advised that the Lead Members had 
identified safeguarding  as a particular concern, and children’s charities had also raised flags on this. There was 
concern that the risk of Child Sexual Abuse and FGM could increase.   A brief document on the working group 
would be circulated shortly, and would set out how practitioners were able to support children and families, 
how lockdown had affected their ability to protect children, and how harm within the home had changed. 
Further details would be dev
[...]
 on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board be referred 
to the Cabinet meeting on 2nd June

10.Bristol Energy Company - Exempt Item

This item was exempt.

11.Covid-19 Response (Information Item)

This item was received for information only. Members were provided with the opportunity to contact 
the Chair and Head of Democratic Engagement if there were any points they’d like further information 
on after the meeting.

12.Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item

This item was received for information only.

13.Performance Report: Quarter 4 (Information Item)

This item was received for information only. Any questions regarding this item to be brought to the 
next OSMB meeting.

14.Corporate Risk Report: Quarter 3 (Information Item)

This item was received for information only. Any questions regarding this item to be brought to the 
next OSMB meeting.

15.WECA Forward Plan - Standing Item (For Information)

This item was received for information only.

Page 12



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 17.40

Page 13



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

24 April 2020 at 11.30 am

Members Present:-
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Stephen Clarke, Claire Hiscott, 
Paula O'Rourke, Jo Sergeant, Brenda Massey and Anthony Negus

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.

2. Apologies for absence

No apologies for absence were received.

3. Declarations of Interest

No interests were declared.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting (to follow)

The minutes of the meetings on the 2 March 2020 were approved.

RESOLVED;
That minutes of the meeting on the 2 March 2020 be approved as a correct record.

5. Chair's Business

The Chair outlined the approach for scrutiny going forward, including;

 The Mayor’s Forward Plan, which is published monthly, would inform OSMB agendas. 

Public Document Pack

Page 14



democractic.services@br
[...]
is 
difficult time.

RESOLVED;

That the Finance Task and Finish Group be reconvened.  Further information would be brought to the next OSMB 
meeting.

8. Clean Air Zone (to follow)

Members were provided with a presentation from the Head of Strategic City Transport and Programme 
Coordinator (slides are in the published pack). During the ensuing discussion the following points were discussed;

 An Outline Business Case had been submitted to Government in November 2019; however a response had 
been delayed by the planned general election. 

 There had been an expectation that Bristol’s compliance year would come forward; OSMB Members were 
advised that it was originally anticipated that compliance would be 2024, and additional modelling showed 
this had come forward to 2023.

 The Government's Joint Air Quality Unit (JAQU) has not indicated any change to the approach due to Covid-
19.

 The modelling process utilised was recommended by JAQU.
 It had been calculated that all schemes would result in fewer car trips overall; the CAZ D had a ‘sloping 

impact’ as people would change their vehicles over time; the diesel ban would have an immediate impact 
due to the cut-off point at date of implementation. 

 There was a discussion about levels of traffic displacement outside of the proposed diesel ban area.  
Members were advised that further information could be requested but it was anticipated this would show 
an overall average reduction with small peaks.

 It was confirmed that CAZ D was not a congestion charge, as it only charged specified polluting vehicles.
 Members were advised that people were already making vehicle purchasing decisions which took into 

account an upcoming scheme, and greater clarity could increase that trend.  
 Motorway closures would have an impact on air quality; modelling this was   difficult.
 Members were advised that the focus on legal compliance within a specified framework by the government 

meant there was a narrow methodology officers had to use; and this would not provide scope to take some 
other factors into account.

Page 17

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=165&MId=8359&Ver=4


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED;

That that update be noted. 

That Members are concerned that no consideration has been given to the “overspill” impact on wards 
neighbouring the Clean Air Zone, or on those wards affected by the main routes into the city centre. 

That a full presentation be made to OSMB on the impact on the City as a whole of the final
proposals, before the Full Business Case is submitted.

That the Overview & Scrutiny Management Board present a statement to Cabinet setting out its views. 

9. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item (to follow)

The following points were made;

 Workforce for the Future Item: It was reported that the related WECA funding bid is intended to support 
small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs).  Increasing levels of apprenticeships which would help grow 
SMEs was thought to be crucial within the context of recovery after Covid-19. 

Councillor O’Rourke left the meeting at 1:35pm.

 A more robust system for apprenticeship recruitment had been assured; some were delayed due to Covid-
19 and so there was discussion with government to extend the use of the levy, as it was time-limited.  

 The Management Board was advised that officers were looking at the overall talent management strategy 
including career development.

 The previous chief executive of Bristol Energy stepped down and an Interim manager had been in post for 3 
weeks. Bristol Energy would be brought to OSMB at a future meeting (likely to be May/June).
 

RESOLVED;
The Mayor’s Forward Plan be noted.

10. Minutes from the WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee - For information (standing 
item)

The minutes WECA on 2 October 2019 and the 29 January 2020 were noted.

RESOLVED;
That the WECA minutes 2 October 2019 and 29 January 2020 be noted.

Page 18



democractic.servic
[...]
 MAY 2020

The Forward Plan seeks to anticipate (as far as possible) the decisions to be made by the West of England Combined Authority Committee and the 
West of England Joint Committee during the 2020/21 municipal year.  This update has been prepared in the context of the Combined Authority’s 
response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

Government guidance recognises that the plan is a best assessment, at the time of publication, of anticipated decision making.  The Forward Plan is 
updated regularly and can be viewed on the West of England Combined Authority website.

The Forward Plan aims to go beyond the minimum legal requirement for notice of key decisions to be published at least 28 days in advance of the 
decision-taking meeting. The West of England Combined Authority is committed to openness and participation in decision making and accordingly the 
Forward Plan includes as much information as possible about decisions expected during the 2020/21 municipal year.  

For all meetings, a formal agenda will be published at a minimum of 5 clear working days before the meeting.

This update covers the joint meetings of the Combined Authority Committee and Joint Committee scheduled to be held on the following dates during the 
2020-21 municipal year:

* 19 June 2020
*   9 October 2020
*   4 December 2020
* 29 January 2021

P
age 40

A
genda Item

 12



2

ITEM LEAD OFFICER CONTACT
Annual business report

Item for WECA Committee and Joint 
Committee – 19 June 2020

To consider the annual business report, including 
any constitutional updates

Shahzia Daya, Director of Legal DirectorLegal@westofengland-ca.gov.uk

Covid-19 response - June 2020 report

Item for WECA Committee – 19 June 2020

To provide an update on the key actions 
taken/being progressed by/through WECA in 
response to Covid-19 including details of any 
urgent decisions required to be taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Mayor, the 
financial impact of Covid-19, the establishment of 
the Regi
[...]
egated 
school budgets if they wish. Time starts from the date the authority (not the payment section) receives the invoice.

BCP503 Maintain the percentage of Council Tax collected
Quarterly

(Cumulative)
This measures the percentage of the estimated net collectable debit for council taxes net of benefit.
Against the total receipts council taxes; net of refunds granted in respect of the present year only.

BCP504 Increase the percentage of non-domestic rates collected
Quarterly

(Cumulative)
This measures the percentage of the estimated net collectable debit in respect of non-domestic.
Against the total receipts of non-domestic rates, net of refunds granted in respect of the present year only.

BCP505
Increase the percentage of procurement spend with 'Small and Medium sized 
Enterprises' (SME's)

Annual 
This PI measures the percentage of Bristol City Council's overall procurement expenditure committed to SME's.  The aim is to 
support BCCs policy to ensure that SMEs have the opportunity to bid for and win council contracts.  The calculation is:  (SME 
procurement spend / Total procurement spend)*100.

BCP514 Increase income generation from Commercialisation opportunities 
Quarterly

(Cumulative)

Work in partnership with Directorates to develop, implement and evaluate projects that will achieve efficiency savings and 
income growth. This will be achieved via micro, medium and long-term commercialisation projects. For example, Events and 
Conferences.   The amount of income generated as a result of these activites is recorded cumlatively, in year.

4: Be responsible financial managers and explore new commercial ideas.

Page 166


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 24/04/2020 Overview and Scrutiny Management Board
	Minutes


	11 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
	Appendix A MFP - 15 June 2020

	12 WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan - Information / Standing Item
	13 Covid-19 update - Information Item
	Appendix Ai - Bristol Local Outbreak Management Plan
	Appendix Aii - One City Economic Recovery Statement of Intent
	A One City economic renewal
	Foreword
	Introduction
	An Economic Recovery Plan for Bristol
	Underpinning our plan
	Next steps
	What is our ask of city partners?
	Temple Quarter
	One City Climate Strategy Priorities


	14 Corporate Risk Report Q4 - Information Item
	Decision Path Report - Q4 19-20 - Corporate Risk Report - CLB 12 May for Cabinet report Jun 2 Final
	19-20_Q4_Appendix_A_Corporate_Risk_Summary_Report_Cabinet_Report_Jun_2

	15 Performance Report Q4 - Information Item
	Performance Outturn Report Q4 2019-20
	Q4 Performance Summary
	Appendix A1: Performance Outturn Report
	Key
	Appendix A2: Defintions




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board

8 July 2020 at 1.30 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Anthony Negus, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Brenda Massey, Jo Sergeant, Mark Brain and Jeff Lovell

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted via video conference.

2. Apologies for absence.

No apologies were received.

3. Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting.

Two sets of minutes were considered.

RESOLVED; that the minutes of 24th April 2020 be approved as a correct record.

RESOLVED; that the minutes of 1st June 2020 be approved as a correct record.

5. Public Forum

Public Forum questions and statements were published prior to the meeting and can be viewed here.

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/documents/b26359/Public%20Forum%2008th-Jul-2020%2013.30%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Management%20Board.pdf?T=9


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

David Redgewell (South West Transport Network and Railfuture Severnside) presented a statement 
regarding the impact of Covid-19 and social distancing on public transport.

Councillor Clive Stevens raised a question around the administration costs of the City Leap project 
(item 7), and thanked Officers for the written response at short notice. OSMB considered this 
question under item 7.

Apologies were received from further public forum participants, and written responses to raised 
questions were provided.

6. Chair's Business

The Chair raised the proposals for Scrutiny Working Groups as part of Chair’s business. He advised 
that due to the impact of Covid-19 on Bristol City Council work streams the Commission Chairs had 
proposed a number of working groups to address emerging and relevant issues before Commission 
meetings were reconvened in the Autumn. 

The following Working Groups were proposed:

Growth and Regeneration: Emergency Active Travel Fund. This would examine the strategy and 
delivery of transport projects in response to Covid-19. 

Resources: Finance. This group had already met twice to examine the financial impact of Covid-19, 
and would continue its work as part of the budget planning process. 

Communities: Volunteer Network Response. This would examine the work conducted by volunteer 
groups within the Bristol communities, and the interface between local mutual aid groups and Council 
responses. Further details would shortly be confirmed.

People: Safeguarding Vulnerable Children. This Group would conduct policy review and development 
of safeguarding vulnerable children within the context of Covid-19 response and recovery planning.  

Health: Impact of Covid-19 on Planned Healthcare. Established to examine how delayed treatments, 
increased waiting lists and changes to working practice had impacted on the delivery of healthcare in 
Bristol.

RESOLVED; that

 The Commission Chairs proceed with the proposed Working Groups over the next 6-8 weeks; 
and 

 An outline Scrutiny Work Programme be brought to the next OSMB meeting on 29th July 
2020.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

7. City Leap

The Service Manager for Energy Services presented an update on the City Leap project. He stated 
that;

City Leap was an innovative project to attract investment in to energy systems over the next 20 years 
which had attracted international interest, and would be a key support in post-pandemic recovery.

 The timeline of the project’s progress was reviewed from the publication of the prospectus in 
May 2018. Stages included dialogue with the bidders to obtain feedback about the aims to 
ensure the market could respond in the way intended. As the project developed a number of 
changes to the original project were identified, and it was agreed that these amounted to a 
material change to procurement. The process paused with bidders informed in May 2020, and 
would recommence with a revised procurement exercise. 

 A report on the next stage would be brought to Cabinet on 14th July 20. Once recommenced 
the procurement process would proceed swiftly. It was not the intention to change the aims of 
the project and the objectives remained largely the same.

 The estimated timescale following decision at Cabinet was for a contract to be in place by July 
2021. The procurement process had totalled £4.2million to this point, and was estimated to 
total £6.5million overall. 

Following a question from Members, Officers clarified that the changes proposed were material, and 
legal advice directed that the procurement process should be restarted to ensure that potential 
bidders had the opportunity to bid for the revised proposals. The eight bidders previously identified 
had indicated continued interest. 

Members raised concerns about the delay.  Officers confirmed that while the procurement process 
would be initiated again, the dialogue stage would not need to be repeated and the procurement 
could proceed more quickly. The information gathered had improved the project and should 
ultimately lead to an improved result. Some slippage had also been caused by Covid-19. Officers 
considered the total delay to be around 4 months. 

It was not thought that changes to procurement rules or the impact of Brexit would affect this 
process; legal advice had not identified this as a concern. 

Members asked for further details regarding the nature of the changes in order to fully assess how 
and when these decisions were made. Officers advise these could not be shared in a public forum as 
they were commercially sensitive and may provide an unfair advantage to the previous bidders. 

A number of Members confirmed their support for the project as an innovative piece of work.

Members queried where the project stood in relation to employees and smaller companies. Officers 
confirmed that safeguarding terms and conditions and workers’ rights were part of the requirements 
of the project, and this could be overseen by Bristol City Council.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED; that OSMB make a referral to Cabinet indicating general support for the project, with a 
request for confidential information regarding the procurement process. 

8. Council Tax Reduction Scheme

The Benefits Manager and Service Director for Resources presented a paper on the Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme.

Members noted that Bristol was the only core city to retain this scheme and  Officers were asked to note 
that support for the scheme could be improved by building a supportive case, including:

 Factors that particularly impact Bristol
 Correlations against collection rates
 The multiplier effect of funds directed into the local economy

It is understood that this scheme is an administration priority.

The timing of the report was queried, but officers advised that as any changes to the scheme would 
require a consultation period and re-presenting the paper to Cabinet before March 2021 it was necessary 
to bring this paper now.  It was acknowledged that the full impact of Covid-19 and potential increase in 
caseload was currently not fully known although some potential outcomes had been identified and 
estimated eg. the impact of an increased caseload of 10%. 

Members were pleased to see the support for the scheme, however, there was some disagreement over 
the appropriate level of Scrutiny at present considering that there was an unknown level of impact.

RESOLVED; That; 

 Officers provide a the Resources Scrutiny Commission with a report setting out additional details about 
the implication of the Scheme in circa 3 months (timing to be aligned with Council Tax Base report); 
and 

  that OSMB make a referral to Cabinet indicating support of the Scheme, but noting that additional 
financial details would have been off assistance.  

9. Finance Working Group - update

The Board was advised that;

 the Finance Working Group had met three times to date and  focused on the financial impact of Covid-19.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The financial impact of Covid-19 was evident in both immediate expenditure and income losses. 
The cash flow impact would be seen in the current financial year, while future losses would 
continue beyond. 

 A recent government announcement of an additional grant to assist with Covid-19 expenditure 
was welcomed. It was emphasised that papers could not have been made available more quickly 
due to frequent and recent changes.

 The total budget impact (of both expenditure and loss of income) was estimated at around 
£68million. Current projections indicated that central government would cover £55million, 
creating a £12million shortfall. This shortfall was being addressed through a number of sources, 
but was projected to balance. It was emphasised that these figures were provisional.

Issues that required either further input from central government or were continuing concerns included;

 The planned support from central government for up to 3 years; more than three years of 
support was thought to be required for continued financial planning..

 Commercial income
 The methodology for grant allocation which has not yet been established
 HRA 
 Business rates
 As previously discussed, a potential increase in caseload for the Council Tax  Reduction Scheme

The furlough scheme was queried, with a question around which staff were included and when. This was 
thought to be around 300-400, but specific details could be provided. 

It was noted that this information related to the Covid-19 financial impact only. Additional pressures were 
also applicable in the current financial year, particularly around Adult Social Care. There was a delineation 
between the two areas to ensure that appropriate claims for funding are made.

It was agreed that a full report to Cabinet will not be necessary.

Members asked that particular thanks be given to the Officers supporting the Finance Working Groups 
who provided a significant amount of high quality work at short notice in a changing environment.

RESOLVED; that the Finance Working Group recommendations be shared with the Cabinet which would 
include OSMB’s thanks to officers for their support. 

10. Cabinet 14th July

No further discussion of this item was required.

11. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The MFP was published on Monday 6th July. 

It was identified that four items were due for a decision in April 2021 which would fall in the pre-election 
period and officers were asked to confirm whether these dates would be amended 

RESOLVED; that the updated Forward Plan be noted. 

12. WECA Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Plan - Information / Standing Item

The WECA forward plan was noted for information.

13. Covid-19 update - Information Item

The Covid-19 update was noted for information.

14. Corporate Risk Report Q4 - Information Item

Members identified that the Corporate Risk and Performance reports were e useful documents and in 
future meetings the opportunity to discuss these would be welcomed.

RESOLVED; that the update be noted

15. Performance Report Q4 - Information Item

The Performance Q4 Report was noted for information.


